



# LIVE - Post Bleach Toner - UK SCAN (5-lang.)

295 mm

4 mm

## UK INSTRUCTION LEAFLET

**ATTENTION, PLEASE NOTE:** Before application, please read the **SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS** of the instruction leaflet carefully.  
Always perform an **ALLERGY ALERT TEST** (see below) even if you have used colouring products of this or any other brand before. Apply the prepared colourant mixture **immediately**.  
Do **not** keep any unused mixture for a further application and dispose of it immediately. It cannot be stored for another application.

**HELPFUL HINTS BEFORE APPLICATION:** If your hair is longer than shoulder length, we recommend using 2 packs of LIVE Post-Bleach Toner for a first-time application.  
Do not allow the product to come into contact with **clothing or jewellery**, as the stains cannot be removed. Do not use LIVE Post-Bleach Toner two weeks before or after **perming** your hair. Otherwise, the colour result may be too intense or uneven.  
If your hair is in **poor condition** or the ends of your hair are significantly darker, do not apply the colour to the mid-lengths or ends of your hair until the last 5 minutes of the development time, or the result could be more intense. Colour stains on the skin can easily be removed with facial toner on a cotton pad. For best results when applying to bleached or lightened hair, please contact Consumer Advisory.  
Please consult our recommendation on the pack to choose a shade that suits you best. The original colour of the colourant mixture differs from the final colour result.

## SE BRUKSANVISNING

**OBSEVERA:** Innan användning, läs **SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONERNA** på baksidan av bruksanvisningen noggrant. Utifrån ett **VÄRNINGSTEST FÖR ALLERGI** (se nedan) även om du har använt denna eller annan hårfärgningsprodukt tidigare. Börja appliceringen **omedelbart** efter blandningen.

Danvänd blandning får ej sparas. Lämma inte blandningen i den förslutna flaskan, annars finns risk att flaskan kan explodera eller spricka och sårka spill.  
**VÄRDEFULLA TIPS INNAN DU Börjar:** Om ditt hår är längre än axellängd eller tjockt rekommenderas 2 förpackningar av LIVE Post-Bleach Toner för den "första behandlingen".  
Undgå kontakt med **tekstiler, smycker**, metall, plastik eller porösa ytor då fläckar vanligtvis inte går att få bort. Använd inte LIVE Post-Bleach Toner 2 veckor före eller efter **permanent**. Färgresultatet kan annars bli för intensivt (mörkt) eller ojämnt.

Om ditt hår är väldigt tørt eller **idåligt skick**, applicera färgblandningen på hårlängderna och topparna de sista 5 minuterna av verknings tiden. Resultatet kan annars bli för intensivt.  
Färgfläckar på huden kan enkelt avlägnas med ansiktsvatten på en bomullstuss. Använd ej i hår med extensions. För bästa resultat när du applicerar i blekt hår kontakta Schwarzkopf Rådgivning.  
Se våra rekommendationer på förpackningens baksida för vilken nyans som passar dig bäst. Färgen på blandningen överensstämmer inte med färgen på det slutgiltiga resultatet.

## DK NO BRUGSANVISNING

**BEMÆRK/OBSERVER:** Inden anvendelse, læs **SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONERNE** nedenfor grundigt. Udfør en **ADVARSELSTEST FOR ALLERGI** (se nedenfor), også selvom du tidligere har anvendt dette eller et andet farveprodukt. Begynd appliceringen **direkte** efter blanding.

Rester af blandingen må **ikke** gemmes på. Efterlad ikke blandingen i den lukkede flaske, da flasken kan udvide sig og eksplodere, eller den kan forårsage spild, når den åbnes.  
**VÆRDFULLE TIPS INDEN DU GÅR I GANG:** Hvis dit hår er længere end skulderlængde eller tykt, bør du anvende 2 pakker LIVE Post-Bleach Toner ved den første behandling.  
Undgå kontakt med **tekstiler, smykker**, metal, plastik eller porøse overflader, da pletter er vanskelige at fjerne. Anvend ikke LIVE Post-Bleach Toner 2 uger før eller efter du har **permanent** dit hår, da resultatet kan blive for intensivt (mærkt) eller ujævnt.

Hvis dit hår er meget tørt eller **medtaget**, lad kun blandingen virke i hårlængderne og spidserne de sidste 5 minutter af virkningstiden. Resultatet kan ellers blive for intensivt.  
Farvepletter på huden kan nemt fjernes ved at påføre en ansigtsbørste på en vatrondd. Må ikke anvendes i hår med extensions. For de bedste resultater ved påføring i bleget eller lysnet hår, kontakt venligst Schwarzkopf Rådgivning.  
Se vores anbefalinger på baksiden af pakken for at vælge den nuance, der passer dig bedst. Farven på blandingen varierer fra farven i det endelige resultat.

## FI TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

**HUOMIO!** Ennen käyttöä, lue **TURVALLISUUSOHJEET** huolellisesti. (ks. alla) vaikka olet käyttänyt tätä tai jotain muuta hiuväriä aiemmin. Aloita levitys välittömästi sekoituksen jälkeen.

Hävittä ylijäänyt seos. Sitä ei voi säastää myöhempään käyttöön.  
**HYÖDYLLISIÄ NEUVOJA ENNEN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ:** Jos hiuksiesi ovat pidemmän kuin oikaapäli, suosittellemme, että käytät 2 LIVE Post-Bleach -pakkausta ensimmäisellä käyttökerralla.  
Älä anna tuotteen joutua kosketuksiin **vaatteiden, korujen, metallin, muovin tai huokoisten pintojen** kanssa, koska tahroja voi olla mahdollonta poistaa. Älä käytä LIVE Post-Bleach -säätettä 2 viikkoa ennen tai jälkeen **permanenttia** muutoin tuloksesta saattaa olla liian voimakas (tumma) ja epästainen.  
Jos hiuksiesi ovat **permanentoitu**, **huonokuntoiset** tai hiusten latvat ovat huomattavasti tummemmat, levitä värioseo hiusten pituuksiin ja latvoihin vain vaikutusajan 5 viimeiseksi minuutiksi. Lopputuloksesta saattaa muotoin tulla liian voimakas. Värilähtöt hoita saat poistettua kasvoveteen kastetulla vanupuilla. Älä käytä hiuksiin, joissa on hiustenpidennys tai hiuksiaikkeitä. Jos hiuksiesi ovat vaaleat tai vaaleanmehit, ota yhteyttä Schwarzkopf Neuvontaan, jotta saat parhaan mahdollisen lopputuloksen. Tutustu pakkauksessa olevaan suosituksemme valitaksesi sinulle parhaan soviiva sävy. Väriaineeseoksen alkuperäinen väri eroaa lopullisesta värityksestä.

## SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

**Hair colorants can cause severe allergic reactions.**  
Read and follow instructions. This product is not intended for use on persons under the age of 16. Temporary "black henna" tattoos may increase your risk of allergy.  
Do not colour your hair if:  
- you have a rash on your face or sensitive, irritated and damaged scalp,  
- you have ever experienced any reaction after colouring your hair,  
- you have experienced a reaction to a temporary "black henna" tattoo in the past.  
Ingredients: see folding box. Avoid contact with eyes. Rinse immediately if product comes into contact with them. Do not use to dye eyelashes or eyebrows. Rinse hair well after application. Wear suitable gloves. Keep out of reach of children. Keep the empty carton and the instruction leaflet in case you experience a reaction. To reduce your risk, follow these instructions.  
1. **ALLERGY ALERT TEST**  
Perform an allergy alert test 48 hours before each product use even if you have already used colouring products before. Perform the allergy alert test on an area of skin sized approximately 1 cm x 1 cm on the inside of the elbow. Apply a small amount of the Colour Cream in a thin layer on the inside of the elbow with a cotton bud and leave uncovered for 45 minutes. Avoid contact with clothes. Close tube again carefully. After 45 minutes, wash off the Colour Cream thoroughly with lukewarm water. If any reaction occurs during the processing time or during the following 48 hours, you should rinse immediately and not use this colourant. This test represents an important precaution. However, be aware that even if an allergy alert test has been carried out you may still experience an allergic reaction when you colour your hair. The allergy alert test is not a guarantee of avoiding future allergic reactions. Please consult a doctor if you have any doubts.  
2. **IF DURING COLOURING YOU EXPERIENCE**  
- any stinging or burning and/or rash, rinse immediately and discontinue colouring your hair as this may be an indication of a more serious reaction. Do not colour your hair again before consulting a doctor or seeking medical advice.  
- rapidly spreading skin rash, dizziness or faintness, shortness of breath and/or swelling of eyes/face, rinse immediately and seek immediate medical attention and contact the manufacturer.  
3. **IF AFTER COLOURING OR ON THE FOLLOWING DAYS YOU EXPERIENCE** problems such as skin or scalp itching, skin or scalp rash, swelling of eyes/face, blistering and/or skin or scalp weeping, seek immediate medical attention and contact the manufacturer.

**PRECAUTIONS**  
• This product contains ingredients which may cause severe eye irritation and possible permanent eye injury. If the product gets into your eye, flush immediately with a large amount of lukewarm water and seek medical advice.  
• If you wear contact lenses during application and any product gets into your eye, remove the contact lens first, then flush immediately with a large amount of lukewarm water and seek medical advice.  
• Do not inhale or ingest the product.  
• Avoid unnecessary skin contact.  
• Do not use if your hair has been coloured with henna or metallic dyes.  
• Remove all metal objects such as clips and hair pins from hair before colouring and keep them away during colouring. Do not use metal tools.  
• Keep developer away from heat and light. Do not mix this colourant with any other products. Do not keep any unused product. Do not leave the mixture in a closed bottle (bottle may expand or burst).  
• Avoid contact with clothing, plastic or absorbent surfaces as product will stain. In the event of spillage, rinse immediately with cold water.  
• Only suitable for use on scalp hair. Not for use on body hair, especially facial hair.

**ANY QUESTIONS?**  
For further information and free colour advice please call the Schwarzkopf Advisory Service on Freephone: 0800 328 9214 (UK), 1800 535 634 (Ireland), or alternatively e-mail us at consumer.advisory@henkel.com  
www.livecolor.co.uk  
Henkel Ltd., HP2 4RQ

## SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

**Härfärgningsmedel kan orsaka allvarliga allergiska reaktioner.**  
Läs och följ bruksanvisningen. Produkten är inte avsedd för användning på personer under 16 år. Temporära tatueringar med svart henna kan öka risken för allergier.  
Färga inte håret om:  
- du har utslag i ansiktet eller känslig, irriterad och skadad hårbotten,  
- du har reagerat på härfärgningsmedel tidigare,  
- du har reagerat på en temporär tatuering med svart henna tidigare.  
Se botten för ingredienser. Undvik kontakt med ögonen. Skölj genast ögonen om produkten kommer i kontakt med dem. Använd ej till färgning av ögonfransar eller ögonbryn. Skölj håret väl efter användning. Använd lämpliga skyddshandskar. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. Spara den tomma förpackningen och bruksanvisningen om du får en reaktion. För att minska risken, följ dessa instruktioner.  
1. **VÄRNINGSTEST FÖR ALLERGI**  
Utför ett varningstest för allergi 48 timmar före varje gång du färgar håret, även om du har använt härfärg tidigare. Gör varningstestet för allergi på ett litet område (ca 1 x 1 cm) vid armbåget. Stryk ett tunt lager av färgkrem med en bomullstuss. Läck ej över och låt det sitta kvar i 45 minuter. Undvik kontakt med kläder/tydler. Stäng tuben noggrant. Tvätta bort krämen noggrant med ljummet vatten efter 45 minuter. Om en reaktion skulle inträffa under testet eller de följande 48 timmarna, skölj genast och använd ej detta härfärgningsmedel. Detta test är en viktig försiktighetsåtgärd. Du bör vara medveten om att även om varningstestet för allergi har utförts, kan du fortfarande uppleva en allergisk reaktion när du färgar ditt hår. Varningstestet för allergi är inte en garanti för att undvika framtida allergiska reaktioner. Kontakta en läkare om du är osäker.  
2. **OM DU UNDER FÄRNINGEN UPPLEVER**  
- någon form av stickningar eller sveda/eller utslag, skölj omedelbart och avbryt färgningen, då det kan vara tecken på en mer allvarlig reaktion. Färga inte håret igen utan att ha kontaktat läkare för rådgivning.  
- snabbt spridande hudutslag, yrsel eller svimningskänsla, andningssvårigheter och/eller svullnad av ögon/ansikte, skölj omedelbart och sök akut läkarevärd och kontakta tillverkaren.  
3. **OM DU EFTER FÄRNINGEN ELLER DE FÖLJANDE DAGARNA UPPLEVER** problem som kliande hud eller hårbotten, utslag på hud eller hårbotten, svullnad av ögon/ansikte, blåsor och/eller vätskande sår på huden eller i hovebunden, sök akut läkarevärd och kontakta tillverkaren.

**FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER**  
• Denna produkt innehåller ingredienser som kan orsaka allvarlig ögonirritation och ev. permanent ögonskada. Om utvecklingsmujsjonen eller färgblandningen kommer i ögonen, skölj omedelbart med stora mängder ljummet vatten och sök läkarevärd.  
• Om du har kontaktlinser under användningen och produkten kommer i ögonen, ta först ut linserna och skölj därefter genast med stora mängder ljummet vatten och sök läkarevärd.  
• Produkten får ej inhaleras eller förtäras.  
• Undvik onödigt kontakt med huden.  
• Använd ej på hår som är färgat med henna eller metallbaserade färg.  
• Tag ur alla nålar, spänmen och dylikt av metall ur håret och använd dem ej under färgningen. Använd heller inte heller andra metallföremål.  
• Håll utvecklingsmujsjonen avskilt från värme och ljus. Blanda inte färgen med någon annan produkt. Rester av blandningen får ej sparas. Lämma inte blandningen i den förslutna flaskan (flaskan kan explodera).  
• Låt inte produkten komma i kontakt med kläder, smycken, metall, plast eller porösa ytor då fläckar vanligtvis inte går att få bort. Vid spill, skölj omedelbart med kallt vatten.  
• Används enbart på huvudhåret, inte i ansiktet.

**SCHWARZKOPF RÅDGIVNING**  
SE: 010-480 7601  
schwarzkopf.se@henkel.com  
www.schwarzkopf.se  
Henkel Norden AB  
Box 151 22  
SE-167 15 Bromma

## SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

**Härfargestoffer kan fremkalle alvorlige allergiske reaktioner.**  
Læs og følg bruksanvisningen. Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug på personer under 16 år. Midlertidige tatueringer med sort henna kan øge risikoen for allergi.  
Man skal ikke færg se hår, hvis:  
- man har udslæt i ansiktet eller en følsom, irriteret og beskadiget hårbund,  
- man tidligere har haft en reaktion efter härfärgning,  
- man tidligere har haft en reaktion på en midlertidig tatuering med sort henna.  
Indeholder: se forpakningen. Må ikke komme i berøring med øjnene. Er produktet kommet i berøring med øjnene, skal de straks skylles. Må ikke anvendes til färgning af øjenvipper eller øyenbryn. Håret skylles grundigt efter brug. Brug egnede beskyttelsehandsker. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Bevar den tomme pakken og instruksjonen hvis du erfar en reaktion. For å minske risikoen, følg disse instruksjoner.  
1. **ADVARSELSTEST FOR ALLERGI**  
Hver gang du farver hår, foretag en advarselstest for allergi 48 timer før, også selvom du har farvet dit hår tidligere. Foretag advarselstesten for allergi på et sted, der er 1 x 1 cm stort i albuebøjningen. Påfør en om tot val lidt farverem i et tyndt lag i albuebøjningen og undgå atildække stedet i 45 minutter. Undgå kontakt med tekstiler. Luk tuben godt til igen. Efter 45 minutter, skyl farveremmet af huden med lunkeft vand. Ved en evt. reaktion under trækketiden eller de følgende 48 timer, skyl straks og anvend ikke härfarven. Denne test er en vigtig sikkerhedsforanstaltning. Du bør være bevidst om, at selvom en advarselstest for allergi udføres, kan du stadig komme ud for en allergisk reaktion når du farver dit hår. Advarselstesten for allergi er ikke en garanti for at undgå fremtidige reaktioner. Kontakt en læge, hvis du er i tvivl.  
2. **HVIS DU UNDER FÄRNINGEN UPPLEVER**  
- svidn, brænden og/eller udslæt under eller efter påføringen, skyl straks og afbryd färgningen, da det kan være tegn på en mere alvorlig reaktion. Farv ikke håret igen, før du har kontaktet en læge.  
- hastigt spredende udslæt på huden, svimmelhed, besvimelse, åndenød, og/eller hevelse af øjne/ansigt, skyl straks og søg akut lægehjælp og kontakt producenten.  
3. **HVIS DU EFTER FÄRNINGEN ELLER DE FÖLJANDE DAGENE UPPLEVER** problemer som kløende hud eller hovedbund, udslæt på huden eller i hovedbunden, hævelser af øjne/ansigt, blærer og/eller væskende sår på huden eller i hovedbunden søg akut lægehjælp og kontakt producenten.

**SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER**  
• Dette produkt indeholder ingredienser, som kan forårsage alvorlige øjenirritationer og risiko for permanente øjenskader. Hvis udviklingsmujsjonen eller färgblandningen kommer i øjnene, skal de straks skylles med store mængder lunkeft vand og en læge skal kontaktes.  
• Fjern kontaktlinser før skylning af øjnene. Hvis du anvender kontaktlinser under påføringen, og produktet kommer i øjnene, skal du først tage kontaktlinserne ud. Derefter skal du skylle øjnene med store mængder lunkeft vand og kontakte en læge.  
• Produktet må ikke indåndes og er kun til udvortes brug.  
• Undgå unødvendig kontakt med huden.  
• Anvend ikke produktet i hår, som er farvet med henna eller med metallbaserede farver.  
• Fjern alle nåle eller spænder af metal, før du farver håret, og undlad at anvende dem under färgningen. Anvend heller ikke andre redskaber af metal.  
• Hold udviklingsmujsjonen væk fra varme og lys. Bland ikke härfarven med andre produkter. Rester af blandningen må ikke gemmes. Efterlad ikke blandingen i den lukkede flaske (flasken kan eksplodere).  
• Undgå kontakt med tekstiler, smykker, metal, plastik eller porøse overflader, da pletter er vanskelige at fjerne. Hvis du splider, skyl straks med koldt vand.  
• Må kun anvendes i håret på hovedet, ikke i ansigtet.

**SCHWARZKOPF RÅDGIVNING**  
DK: 80 88 77 05  
schwarzkopf.dk@henkel.com  
www.schwarzkopf.dk  
Henkel Norden AB  
Box 151 22  
SE-167 15 Bromma

## SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

**Härfargestoffer kan fremkalle alvorlige allergiske reaktioner.**  
Les og följ bruksanvisningen. Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til bruk på personer under 16 år. Midlertidige tatueringer med sort henna kan øke risikoen for allergi.  
Du skal ikke färge håret hvis:  
- du har utslæt i ansiktet eller har følsom, irriteret eller skadet hodebunn,  
- du tidligere har hatt en reaktion etter härfärgning,  
- du tidligere har hatt en reaktion på en midlertidig tatuering med sort henna.  
Inneholder: se forpakningen. Unngå kontakt med øynene. Dersom produktet kommer i kontakt med øynene, må øynene skylles straks. Må ikke brukes til färging av øyevipper eller øyenbryn. Skylt håret godt etter bruk. Bruk egnede hansker. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Bevar den tomme pakken og instruksjonen hvis du erfar en reaktion. For å minske risikoen, följ disse instruksjoner.  
1. **ADVARSELSTEST FOR ALLERGI**  
En advarselstest for allergi utføres alltid 48 timer før hver gang et produkt brukes, selv om du har brukt härfärgprodukter tidligere. Advarselstesten bør tas på innsiden av albuen på et område som er ca 1 cm x 1 cm. Påfør en liten mengde färgkrem i et tynt lag på innsiden av albuen med en bomullsøstet og la være utildøkket i 45 minutter. Unngå kontakt med klærne. Lukk tuben godt. Vask färgkremem forsiktig av med lunkeft vann etter 45 minutter. Om en reaktion oppstår i løpet av virketiden, eller i løpet av de neste 48 timene, skylt av testgruppen med en gang og bruk ikke denne färgen. Denne test er en viktig forsikningsregel. Du bør være klar over at selv om en advarselstest for allergi er utført, kan du fortsatt oppleve en allergisk reaktion når du färger håret ditt. Advarselstesten er ingen garanti for at unngå fremtidige allergiske reaksjoner. Om det er tvil, la kontakt med lege.  
2. **HVIS DU UNDER FÄRGEBEHANDLINGEN UPPLEVER**  
- det blir irriteret, varm hud og/eller utslæt må bruken av produktet stoppes og färgen skylles umiddelbart, da dette kan være en indikasjon på en mer alvorlig reaksjon. Håret bør ikke färges igjen. Kontakt en lege og søk medisinsk hjelp.  
- rask spredning av utslätt, svimmelhet eller mattet, pustebesvær og/eller hevelse i øyne og ansikt, skylt straks og søk medisinsk bistand umiddelbart, og ta kontakt med produsenten.  
3. **HVIS DU EFTER FÄRGINE ELLER DE FÖLJANDE DAGENE UPPLEVER** problemer som kløe eller utslæt på hud eller hodebunn, hevelse i øyne/ansikt eller det oppstår blæmmer og/eller væskende sår, søk medisinsk bistand umiddelbart, og ta kontakt med produsenten.

**FORHÄNDSREGLER**  
• Dette produktet inneholder ingredienser som kan gi alvorlig irritasjon og muligens permanent skade på øynene. Hvis utviklingsmujsjonen eller färgblandningen kommer i kontakt med øynene, skylt umiddelbart godt med lunkeft vann og oppsøk medisinsk bistand.  
• Fjern kontaktlinser før skylning av øynene. Hvis kontaktlinser blir brukt under påføringen og noe av produktet kommer i kontakt med øynene, fjern kontaktlinserne først, skylt deretter øyet godt med lunkeft vann og oppsøk medisinsk bistand.  
• Ikke innhale eller svelg produktet.  
• Unngå unødvendig hudkontakt.  
• Ikke bruk färgen om håret tidligere er färget med henna eller metallfärg.  
• Fjern alle metallgenstander som spennere og håndrader fra håret før påføringen, unngå å bruke dette under virketiden. Ikke bruk metallverktøy ved påføring.  
• Oppbevar utviklingsmujsjonen borte fra varme og lys. Bland ikke härfärgningen med andre produkter. Rester av blandingen eller rester av färgblandningen skal ikke oppbevares. Ikke oppbevar blandingen i en lukket flaske (flasken kan eksplodere).  
• Undgå kontakt med tekstiler, smykker, metal, plastik eller porøse overflader, da pletter er vanskelige at fjerne. Hvis du splider, skylt straks med koldt vand.  
• Må kun brukes i håret på hodet, ikke i ansiktet.

**SCHWARZKOPF RÅDGIVNING**  
NO: 800 191 00  
schwarzkopf.no@henkel.com  
www.schwarzkopf.no  
Henkel Norden AB  
Box 151 22  
SE-167 15 Bromma

## TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

**Hiusvärit saattavat aiheuttaa vakavia allergisia reaktioita.**  
Lue käyttöohjeet ja noudata niitä. Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu alle 16-vuotiaille. Väliaikainen musta hennattatuointi saattaa lisätä allergiariskiä.  
Älä värjää hiuksiasi, jos:  
- kasvoissasi on ihottumaa tai hiuspohjasi on herkkä, ärtymy ja vahingoittunut,  
- olet aiemmin saanut oireita hiusten värjäimisestä,  
- olet aiemmin saanut oireita väliaikaisestä mustasta hennattatuoinnista.  
Sisältää: katso pakkaus. Värjättävä aineen joutumista silmiin. Silmiin joutunut aine huuhdeltava heti pois runsaalla vedellä. Ei saa käyttää silmäripsien eikä kulmakarvojen värjäykseen. Huuhtele hiukset huolellisesti käytön jälkeen. Käytä sopivia suojakäsineitä. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. Säästää tyhjää pakkaus ja käyttöohjeet siitä varalta, että saat reaktion. Pienentääksesi riskiä noudata näitä ohjeita.  
1. **ALLERGIASTA VÄRJOITÄVA TESTI**  
Tee allergiasta varoitava testi 48 tuntia ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, vaikka olisitkin käyttänyt hiusväriä aikaisemmin. Tee allergiasta varoitava testi 1 x 1 cm alueella kynnärtaipseeseen. Levitä pieni määrä värivoidetta ohuella vanulla kynnärtaipseeseen ja anna vaikuttaa peittäen 45 minuuttia. Vältä kosketusta vaatteisiin ja muihin tekstiileihin. Suoje tuubi huolellisesti. Huuhtele voida 45 minuutin kuluttua huolellisesti pois haalealla vedellä. Jos minkäänlaisia ihoreaktioita ilmenee vaikutusajan tai seuraavien 48 tunnin kuluessa, huuhdtele aine pois välittömästi äläkä käytä tätä väriä. Allergiasta varoitava testi on tärkeä varoitus. Vaikka olisit tehnyt allergiasta varoitavan testin, saattaa värjäyksen aikana silti syntyä allerginen reaktio. Allergiasta varoitava testi ei myöskään takaa ettei allergisia reaktioita synnyisi tulevaisuudessa. Jos yhtään epäriittä ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.

2. **JOS SAAT JONKLAISEN REAKTION VÄRJÄYKSEN AIKANA**  
- kirvelyä, poltetta ja/tai ihottumaa: Huuhtele välittömästi ja keskeytä käsittely, sillä tämä voi olla merkki vakavammasta reaktiosta. Älä värjää hiuksiasi uudelleen ennen kuin olet ottanut yhteyttä lääkäriin.  
- nopeasti leviävä ihottuma, hiusmaus, hengitysvaikeudet ja/tai silmien/kasvojen turvotus: Huuhtele välittömästi ja hakeudu heti lääkäriin hoitoon ja ota yhteyttä valmistajaan.  
3. **JOS HIUSTEN VÄRJÄYKSEN JÄLKKEEN TAI SEURAAVAINA PÄIVÄNÄ ILMENE E** ihon ta päännän kutinaa tai ihottumaa, silmien tai kasvojen turvotusta, rakkuloita ja/tai ihon ta päännän märkimistä, hakeudu heti lääkäriin hoitoon ja ota yhteyttä valmistajaan.  
**VAROITAMINPIDE**  
• Tämä tuote sisältää ainesosa, jotka voivat ärsyttää silmiä voimakkaasti ja aiheuttaa mahdollisesti pysyviä silmävaurioita. Jos kehite-emuksiota tai väriosesta joutuu silmiin aine on huuhdeltava välittömästi pois runsaalla haalealla vedellä. Hakeudu lääkäriin hoitoon.  
• Jos käytät piilolinssiä tuotteen levityksen aikana ja tuotetta joutuu silmiin, poista ensin piilolinssit ja huuhdtele silmät sen jälkeen välittömästi runsaalla haalealla vedellä. Hakeudu lääkäriin hoitoon.  
• Älä hengitä tuotetta tai nauiti sitä sisäisesti.  
• Vältä turmaa ihokosketusta.  
• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos huiksesi on värjätty hennalla tai metallipohjaisilla väreillä.  
• Poista hiuksistasi metalliset esineet kuten hiusjokset ja pinnit ennen kuin värjät hiuksiasi ja pidä ne poissa myös värjäyksen aikana. Älä käytä myöskään muita metallisia välikeitä.  
• Pidä kehite-emuksiota suojattuina lämmöltä ja valolta. Älä sekoita väriä minkään muur tuotteen kanssa. Älä säilytä väriä jäänytäänä. Älä jätä seosta suljettuun pullloon (pulllo voi räjähtää).  
• Älä anna tuotteen joutua kosketuksiin vaatteiden, korujen, metallin, muovin tai huokoisten pintojen kanssa, koska tahroja voi olla mahdollonta poistaa. Jos tahroja syntyy, huuhdtele välittömästi kylmällä vedellä.  
• Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan hiuksiin, ei ihokarvoihin.

**SCHWARZKOPF NEUVONTA**  
FI: 0800 165 066  
schwarzkopf.fi@henkel.com  
www.schwarzkopf.fi  
Henkel Norden AB  
Box 151 22  
SE-167 15 Bromma

Schwarzkopf & Henkel  
a division of  
Henkel AG & Co. KGaA  
D-40191 Düsseldorf

GENERAL DATA	APPROVAL DATA	PHONE	Printing material: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> white <input type="checkbox"/> transparent <input type="checkbox"/> silver <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> direct printing																																								
<b>DIE CUT / SIZE</b> (mm) 295 x 205 mm	Responsible person marketing Anna Goetze	+49 211 797 9513	Coloration filling code: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Datamatrix <input type="checkbox"/> FB_TB code <input type="checkbox"/> EAN outer box <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> none																																								
Nuance no. xxx	Date of approval by marketing 21.04.2021		Basic Pack. Mat. No.: 676633 Mailing list: Coloration																																								
IDH no. xxx	Responsible person IPD Xxx Xxx	+49 211 797 9513	<b>USED PANTONE TONES ARE JUST INDICATORS!</b>																																								
Material no. 2869903	Responsible person country Xxx Xxx	+49 211 797 9513																																									
Datamatrix/FB_TB code -	Date of approval 00-00-2022																																										
EAN outer box -	Delivered by PG KT AD																																										
Short sign xxx	Responsible person LSD Antonio P	+49 211 74849 483	Colors Printing process Colors Printing process																																								
Product LIVE post bleach toner IL	Printing company Cetus		<table border="1"><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td>PANTONE 293 U</td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td>Black</td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input checked="" type="checkbox"/></td><td>CAD (does not print)</td></tr><tr><td><input type="checkbox"/></td><td></td><td><input checked="" type="checkbox"/></td><td>printing area die cut (does not print)</td></tr></table>	<input type="checkbox"/>	PANTONE 293 U	<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>	Black	<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	CAD (does not print)	<input type="checkbox"/>		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	printing area die cut (does not print)
<input type="checkbox"/>	PANTONE 293 U	<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>	Black	<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input type="checkbox"/>																																									
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	CAD (does not print)																																								
<input type="checkbox"/>		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	printing area die cut (does not print)																																								
Country UK SCAN	LSD job no. L-P-29991																																										
EAN (please check) -	<b>LSD FILE NAME:</b>																																										
EAN size EAN13 100	UKSCAN_LIVE_COLO_IL_post_bleach_toner_5L_0222.indd																																										
Status 6.corr	<b>INFOS:</b>																																										
Creation date 31.05.2022																																											
Correction date 22.07.2022																																											
Project no. (HINT) B-2111-028711																																											
SEAL ID 30511062																																											
<b>LOGO OF PRINTING COMPANY</b>	<b>TO BE COMPLETED BY PRINTING COMPANY</b>		<b>Kind regards, LSD GmbH &amp; Co. KG</b>																																								
	corrections <input type="checkbox"/> yes* <input type="checkbox"/> none		LSD GmbH & Co. KG In der Steele 11-13 40599 Düsseldorf Tel. +49 211 74 84 90 Fax +49 211 74 84 94 10																																								
	* if yes please do provide a detailed description of all changes made		<b>5 cm</b>																																								

82: Mats Hagwall (Jul 5, ...)

The last sentence differs from language to language, please check.

Please brief us the sentences that should be displayed

14: David Sonnerhed (Jun 8, ...)

Please narrow the width of this section and widen for the other languages. Since there is (SE) etc. before the text there is no absolute need to center it over the security text.

We would not recommend to narrow this part and widen the other. We are always working in columns and this would disturb the flow.